Small Rooftop Units (3 to 121/; Tons)
Split System Units (6 to 10 Tons)
Accessory Hail Guard Package

Cancels: 11K 548-36-51

Installation Instructions

IIK 548-36-55
11/15/02

Part Numbers: CAHAILGD001A00, CAHAILGD002A00, CAHAILGDO03AOQO,
CRHAILGD002A00, CRHAILGD0O03A00, CRHAILGD004AQ0,
CRHAILGDO005A00, CRHAILGDO09A00, CRHAILGD012A00

GENERAL

Accessory hail guard (Fig. 1) components are shipped in asingle carton. Package usage and contents are shown in Table 1.

Table 1 — Package Usage and Contents

HAIL GUARD PACKAGE NO.

UNIT

SIZE

PACKAGE CONTENTS

CAHAILGD001A00

Split System Standard Efficiency
Condensing Unit and Heat Pump

71/2t0 10 Ton

1 — Hood Top (35-in. x 15-in.)
1 — Hood Top (32-in. x 15-in.)
1 —Hood Top (23-in. x 15-in.)
1 — Girille (34/2-in. x 35-in.)

1 — Girille (31/2-in. x 35-in.)

1 — Girille (221/2-in. x 35-in.)

6 — Hood Sides

39 — 3/4-in. no. 10 screws

Split System Standard Efficiency

1 —Hood Top (32-in. x 111/2-in.)
1 — Hood Top (35-in. x 111/2-in.)
1 — Girille (32-in. x 27-in.)

CAHAILGD002A00 Condensing Unit 6 Ton 1 — Grille (35-in. x 27-in.)
4 — Hood Sides
283 — 3/4-in. no. 10 screws
2 — Hood Tops (32-in. x 111/2-in.)
1 — Hood Top (28-in. x 111/2-in.)
1 —Hood Top (24-in. x 111/2-in.)
. . - 2 — Grilles (31%/4-in. x 27-in.)
CAHAILGDO03A00 Split System High Efficiency 6t0 10 Ton 1 — Grille (27%s-in. x 27-in.)

Condensing Unit and Heat Pumps

1 — Girille (23%4-in. x 27-in.)
8 — Hood Sides
36 — 5/g-in. No. 10 Screws
2 — 1/>-in. No. 10 Self-Drilling Screws

CRHAILGD002A00

Standard Efficiency
Small Rooftops

71/ and 81/> Ton

High Efficiency
Small Rooftops

71/> Ton and
81/> Ton (50 Hz)

High Efficiency
Small Rooftops
Serial Numbers Below 4602G

81/> Ton

1 — Hood Top (43-in. x 15-in.)
1 — Hood Top (44-in. x 15-in.)
1 — Girille (43-in. x 35-in.)
1 — Girille (44-in. x 35-in.)
4 — Hood Sides

22 — 3/4-in. no. 10 screws

CRHAILGDO003A00

Standard and High Efficiency
Small Rooftops

10 and 121/> Ton

High Efficiency
Small Rooftops
Serial Numbers 4602G and Above

81/> Ton (60 Hz)

1 — Hood Top (43-in. x 181/2-in.)
1 — Hood Top (44-in. x 181/2-in.)
1 — Girille (43-in. x 43-in.)
1 — Grille (44-in. x 43-in.)
4 — Hood Sides

26 — 3/4-in. no. 10 screws

Standard Efficiency
Small Rooftops

2 — Hood Tops (27/2-in. x 81/4-in.)
1 — Hood Top (441/2-in. x 81/4-in.)
2 — Girilles (271/2-in. x 191/2-in.)

CRHAILGDO004A00 (20-in. Outdoor Coil) 3to 6 Ton (15 — S(r)igg (Sdfié;/g-in. x 19/2-in.)
Serial Numbers Prior to 3600G 25 — 1/5-in. no. 10 screws
20 — /2 no. 10 self-drilling screws
Standard Efficiency
Small Rooftops 3 and 4 Ton
Serial Numbers 3600G and Above
g‘;ggl,nggi;gggys 3to 5 Ton 2 — Hood Top (23'/z+in. x 11/z-in.)
— i 1/4-1 -
CRHAILGD005A00 High Efficiency 2 Grille (23 /¢-in. x 27-in.)
Small Rooftops 6 Ton 3/
Serial Numbers Below 3002G 24 — ?yin. no. 10 screws
High Efficiency
Heat Pumps 6 Ton
Serial Numbers Below 0902G
1 — Hood Top (231/2-in. x 111/5-in.)
J— - 1/o-)
Standard Efficiency 1_ nggg g?é)e(sw in. X 111/z-in.)
CRHAILGDO009A00 Small Rooftops 5and 6 Ton 1 — Grille (23"/a-in. x 27-in.)
Serial Numbers 3600G and Above 1 _ Grille (313/:—in' X 27—in')
24 — 3/4-in. no. 10 Screws
High Efficiency Heat Pump 2 — Hood Top (23"/z-in. x 15-in.)
CRHAILGDO012A00 Serial Numbers 0902G and Above 6 Ton 4 — Hood Sides

High Efficiency Small Rooftop
Serial Numbers 3002G and Above

2 — Girilles (223/4-in. x 35-in.)
22 — 3/4-in. no. 10 Screws

- _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________]
Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.

Book[t |1 |1 |1 |4 |4 |4 |4
Tab [1a |1b |3a [5a [2a [5a [6a [6b

Catalog No. 533-80071 Printed in U.S.A.

Form 38/48/50-20SI Pg 1 11-02  Replaces: 38/48/50-18SI



RIGHT SIDE OF UNIT

HOOD TOP PANEL
SMALLER HAIL GUARD

SCREWS

PROTECTIVE GRILLE

HOOD SIDE PANEL

LARGER HAIL GUARD

REAR SIDE OF UNIT

SCREWS

Fig. 1 — Hail Guard Installed on Unit (Typical Rooftop Unit Shown)

ASSEMBLY

All Packages Except CAHAILGD003A00
1. Remove hail guard from packaging.

2. Assemble hoods. Attach 2 side pands to each top
pand, usng 2 screws for each pand  (package

CAHAILGDO002A00,
CRHAILGDO04A00,

CRHAILGDO002A00,
CRHAILGDO05A00,

or

CRHAILGDO09A00 and CRHAILGDO012A00)
3 screws for each pand (package CAHAILGDO01A00
and CRHAILGDO003A00). (SeeFig. 1.)

3. All packages except CRHAILGDO04AQO:

Ingtall the grillesto the inside of the hood assembly, using
4 screws for each grille. (Catch the corner of the grille
between the hood side pandl and screw.) See Fig. 2,
Detail ‘A’

Package CRHAILGDO004AQ0:

Place upper grille tines through holes in hood top. Place

side grille tine offset through dot in hood sides. (See

Fig. 2, Detail ‘C.")

. Package CAHAILGDOO01AQ0:

a Attach the larger hail guard to the rear of the unit
through the 4 clearance holes in the unit top cover
using screws provided. See Fig. 2, Detal ‘B." Attach
the bottom of the grille to the holes in the base rall
through eyeletsin grille using screws provided.

b. Attach the two remaining hail guards to the sides of
the unit. Remove screws from top cover and dide the
lip of the hood top under the unit top cover. Replace
the screws in the top cover. See Fig. 2, Detail ‘B!’
Using screws provided, attach hail guards to unit
through clearance holes. Attach the bottom of the
grille to the holes in the base rail through eyelets in
grille using screws provided. See Fig. 3 for find
assembly reference.

Package CAHAILGDO02A00:

a Attach the smdler hall guard to the rear of the unit.
Remove screws from the top cover and didethelip of
the hood top under the top cover. Replace the screws
in the top cover. See Fig. 2, Detail ‘B." Attach the
bottom of the grille to the holesin the base rail with a
screw through each eyelet of the grille.

b. Attachthe larger hail guard to theright side of the unit
with 2 screws through the clearance holes in the top
cover. SeeFig. 2, Detail ‘B.” Attach the bottom of the
grille to the base rail with a screw through each eyelet
of the grille. See Fig. 3 for final assembly reference.

Package CRHAILGD002A00 and CRHAILGDO03A00:

a Attach the larger hail guard to the rear of the unit.
Remove screws from thetop cover and didethelip of
the hood top under the top cover. Replace the screws
in the top cover. See Fig. 2, Detail ‘B." Attach the
bottom of the grilleto the holesin the baserailswith a
screw through each eyelet of the grille.

b. Attach the smaller hall guard to the right side of the
unit with 2 screws through the clearance holes in the
top cover. See Fig. 2, Detail ‘B.” Attach the bottom of
the grille to the base rail with a screw through each
eyeet of the grille. See Fig. 3 for final assembly
reference.

Package CRHAILGDO004A00:

a Attach the larger hail guard to the rear of the unit.
Remove screws from top cover and dide the lip of the
hood top under the unit top cover. Replace the screws
in the top cover. See Fig. 2, Detail ‘B." Attach the
bottom of the grille to the holesin the baserail through
eydetsin grille usng screws provided. Attach the bot-
tom of hood sides to the unit with sdlf-drilling screws
provided.

b. Attach the remaining hail guard(s) to the side(s) of
the unit. Remove screws from top cover and dide the
lip of the hood top under the unit top cover. Replace
the screws in the top cover. See Fig. 2, Detail ‘B!’
Using screws provided, attach hail guards to unit
through clearance holes. Attach the bottom of the
grille to the holes in the base rail through eydetsin
grille using screws provided. Attach the bottom of
hood sides to the unit with sdlf-drilling screws pro-
vided. See Fig. 3for fina assembly reference.

Package CRHAILGDO05A00, CRHAILGDOO9AO0 and

CRHAILGDO012A00:
Attach one hail guard to the rear and one hail guard to
the right side of the unit through the two clearance
holesin the unit top cover using screws provided. See
Fig. 2, Detail ‘B.’ Attach the bottom of the grilleto the
holes in the base rall through eydets in grille using
screws provided. See Fig. 3 for fina assembly
reference.

CAHAILGDO003AO00 Hail Guard Packages (Fig. 4)

1. Remove hail guard from packaging.
2. Assemble hoods. Attach 2 side pands to each

top panel, using 2 screws provided for each pand. (See
Fig. 1)



3. Ingall the grillesto theinside of the hood assembly, using 6. Attach the two larger hail guards to the right and back

2 screws for each grille. (Catch the corner of the grille sides of the unit. Side hood sides under screws loosened
between the hood sde pand and screw.) See Fig. 2, on panels and tighten. Attach other hood side to corner
Detail ‘A’ post through engagement holes with screws provided.
4. Remove screwsfrom coil supports on the front, right, and Attach the bottom of the grille to the base rail with a
left sides of the unit. Loosen screws on the panels on the screw through each eyelet of the grille. See Fig. 5.
right and back sides of the unit. See Fig. 5. 7. Attach the remaining hail guard to the front of the unit.
5. Attach the smaller hail guard to the left side of the unit. Attach hood sides to corner posts through engagement
Attach hood side to corner post through the engagement holes with screws provided. Attach the bottom of the
holes with screws provided. Attach other hood side to grille to the base rail with a screw through each eyelet of
unit panel with 2 salf-drilling screws provided. Attach the the grille. See Fig. 5 for final assembly reference.

bottom of the grille to the holes in the coil support
through each eyelet of the grille with screws removed in
Step 4.

TOP LEFT CORNER

SCREW\"; _____________ :T__i
!

WIRE GRILLE

SIDE o T UPPER TINE
DETAIL 'A'

UNIT TOP COVER

SCREW

SELF DRILLING
HAIL GUARD TOP SCREW

OFFSET TINE

DETAIL 'B' DETAIL 'C'
Fig. 2 — Installation Details
REAR
UNITS
ALL —
I"l( _—— — — __—__—____:—-T]
LEFT | ! RIGHT
SIDE | i SIDE
L .
6 TO 10 TON / 71/2TO 10 TON
STANDARD EFFICIENCY STANDARD EFFICIENCY
SPLIT SYSTEM AND SPLIT SYSTEM AND
3106 TON 370 12 1/2 TON
STANDARD EFFICIENCY STANDARD EFFICIENCY
SMALL ROOFTOP FRONT AND HIGH EFFICIENCY
UNITS ONLY SMALL ROOFTOP UNITS ONLY

Fig. 3 — Typical Top View of Unit with Hail Guards Installed
(Standard Efficiency Split System Condensing Units
and Heat Pumps and Small Rooftop Units)



BACK

LEFT

RIGHT

FRONT

Fig. 4 — Typical Top View of Unit with Hail Guards Installed
(High Efficiency Split System Condensing and Heat Pump Units)

L
LOOSEN |
(E— — =)
BACK
\
SELF-DRILLING
—H LOOSEN
SCREWS SCREWS
| o = o ol
| == —0-0=|
COIL SUPPORT LEFT COIL SUPPORT RIGHT

Fig. 5 — Assembly Details (High Efficiency Split System Condensing
and Heat Pump Units)

Copyright 2002 Carrier Corporation

Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
Book[t |1+ |1 |1 |4 |4 |4 |4 PC 111 Catalog No. 533-80071  Printed in U.S.A.  Form 38/48/50-20SI Pg4  11-02 Replaces: 38/48/50-18SI

Tab |1a|1b [3a [5a [2a [5a |6a |6b




